

Court of Appeals
of the
State of New York

In the Matter of the Application of
ROCHESTER POLICE LOCUST CLUB, INC.,
MICHAEL MAZZEO and KEVIN SIZER,

Petitioners-Respondents,

– against –

CITY OF ROCHESTER and LOVELY A. WARREN,
as Mayor of the City of Rochester,

Respondents-Respondents,

– and –

COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ROCHESTER,

Respondent-Appellant,

– and –

THE MONROE COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS,

Respondent.

OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL

TREVETT CRISTO P.C.
Attorneys for Petitioners-Respondents
2 State Street, Suite 1000
Rochester, New York 14614
Tel.: (585) 454-2181
Fax: (585) 454-4026
ddebolt@treveccristo.com

Of Counsel:
Daniel P. DeBolt, Esq.

July 29, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
POINT I THIS CASE DOES NOT PRESENT ANY ISSUE OF WIDESPREAD APPLICABILITY	3
POINT II THERE IS NO CONFLICT AMONG THE DEPARTMENTS OF THE APPELLATE DIVISION	5
POINT III THE FOURTH DEPARTMENT’S DECISION IS NOT IN CONFLICT WITH THIS COURT’S PRIOR DECISIONS.....	5
1. <i>PBA, Walkill and Schenectady</i> Require Legislation to be “In Force” for Police Discipline to be a Prohibited Subject of Negotiation	6
2. The City had the Authority to Amend Its Own Charter	7
3. City Council Improperly Ignores the Distinction Between Legislation and Collective Bargaining	10
4. The 1985 City Council’s Subjective Intent Is Totally Irrelevant	12
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	Page(s)
<i>City of Schenectady v. New York State Public Employment Relations Bd.</i> , 30 NY3d 109 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matter of Auburn Police Local 195 v. Helsby</i> , 46 NY2d 1034 (1979).....	3
<i>Matter of Patrolmen’s Benevolent Ass’n of the City of New York, Inc. v. New York State Public Employment Relations Board</i> , 6 NY3d 563 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Town of Wallkill v. Civil Serv. Employees Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 19 NY3d 1066 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities:

Civil Service Law § 75	3, 10
Civil Service Law § 76	3
Civil Service Law § 201(12).....	10
Mun. Home Rule Law §10(1)(ii)(a)(1).....	8

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT – 22 NYCRR § 500.1(f)
